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Q. Please state your name and business address. 1 

A. My name is Robert C. Schoonmaker, and my business address is P. O. Box 25969, 2 

Colorado Springs, Colorado 80936. 3 

Q. Are you the same Robert C. Schoonmaker who previously filed Direct Testimony 4 

(dated May 9, 2011, Rebuttal Testimony (dated August 30, 2011) and Further 5 

Rebuttal Testimony (dated March 23, 2012) in these dockets on behalf of the Illinois 6 

Independent Telephone Association? 7 

A. Yes I am. 8 

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony? 9 

A. Primarily I will be responding to the testimony filed by Mr. Scott Rubins of the Geneseo 10 

Companies (GCHC) regarding the impact of the FCC USF/ICC Transformation Order 11 

(“the FCC Order”).  I will offer some comments regarding the Schedule 1.01s that Mr. 12 

Rubins filed on behalf of his companies.  Finally, I will respond with some brief 13 

comments on the testimony filed by Mr. Jack Phillips of Frontier. 14 

Q. At Lines 140 and 141 of his testimony, Mr. Rubin’s states that the Illinois Statute 15 

“…requires that the Commission review and revise the list of Illinois supported 16 

telecommunications services…”  Do you believe this is an accurate statement of the 17 

statutory requirement? 18 

A.  No, in Mr. Rubins’ enthusiasm for his position, I believe that his statement goes beyond 19 

the statutory requirement.  The statute states that the “…the Commission shall consider 20 

the range of services…” offered and other factors and that “The Commission shall, from 21 
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time to time or upon request, review and, if appropriate,…”1 adopt changes to the list of 22 

supported services.  By using the word “shall” the statute may require the Commission to 23 

consider changes, but it only has to adopt them if the Commission finds they are 24 

“…appropriate…” unless the FCC adopts changes to its list of supported services.  As 25 

Mr. Rubins mentions in passing on Lines 130 and 131, the FCC specifically stated that it 26 

was not adding broadband service to its list of supported services,2 thus there is no 27 

mandatory or “must” requirement that the Commission make such a finding. 28 

Q. At Lines 149-151 Mr. Rubins states “The thrust of the FCC Order is aligned with 29 

and supports GCHC’s position that increased funding of traditional land line 30 

services is senseless.”  Is this statement consistent with positions that the FCC 31 

espoused in the FCC Order? 32 

A. It is not.  Throughout the FCC Order there are many references and requirements that 33 

refer to the continuing need to provide quality voice service.  For example: 34 

1. Paragraph 48 sets out the FCC’s performance goals.  The first of these is 35 
“(1) preserve and advance universal availability of voice service;  36 

2. Also in Paragraph 48 the second performance goals is “(2) ensure universal 37 
availability of modern networks capable of providing voice and broadband service 38 
to homes, businesses, and community anchor institutions;” 39 

3. In its revision of § 54.101, which defines the supported services, the FCC adopted 40 
as the supported service, “voice telephony service”. 41 

Many other examples could be cited which clearly indicate that the FCC does not believe 42 

that “...increased funding of traditional land line services is senseless.” 43 

                                                           
1 220 ILCS 5/13.301(2)(a). 
2 See GCHC Exhibit 3.2 (the FCC Order) at ¶ 65, which states, “Accordingly, as explained in greater detail below, 
we will exercise our authority under section 254 to require that carriers receiving support – both CAF support, 
including Mobility Fund support, and support under our existing high-cost support mechanisms – offer broadband 
capabilities to consumers.  We conclude that this approach is sufficient to ensure access to voice and broadband 
services and, therefore, we do not, at this time, add broadband to the list of supported services, as some have urged.” 
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Q. At Lines 154-170 Mr. Rubins offers a new definition of Access to Broadband 44 

Services and suggests a procedure for the Commission to get industry help to define 45 

Access to Broadband Service.  What is your response? 46 

A. Mr. Rubins has filed three separate sets of testimony and has introduced a new definition 47 

of Access to Broadband Service in each of those testimonies separate and distinct from 48 

the definition offered in other testimonies he has filed.  I have previously commented on 49 

the shortcomings of his previous definitions and will here simply point out that:  1)  the 50 

only thing that is clear from his testimony is that he doesn’t know what Access to 51 

Broadband Service is and 2) his most recent definition offered on Lines 159 – 161 52 

defines a certain type of network, not “Access to” that network or to broadband service.  53 

While it may be kind for Mr. Rubins to offer to meet with other parties to develop a 54 

definition, in a case where the only parties currently supporting adding Access to 55 

Broadband Service as a supported service are the Geneseo Companies, it is incumbent on 56 

Mr. Rubins to offer a specific definition which other parties can comment on and which 57 

the Commission can evaluate.  Mr. Rubins has clearly not been able to do this and has 58 

offered three different and distinct definitions.  The Commission should not adopt a title 59 

as a supported service, and then direct the development of a definition of it in workshops 60 

after it has been adopted. 61 

Q. On Lines 199-203 of his testimony, Mr. Rubins suggests that since the FCC uses 62 

several terms related to broadband service in the first seven paragraphs of the FCC 63 

Order and uses the term broadband over 1400 times in the FCC Order without  64 
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 defining it, that Mr. Stidham and you should not criticize his inability to define 65 

Access to Broadband Service.  Can you comment on his logic?   66 

A. Yes.  Mr. Rubins fails to recognize that in the first seven paragraphs of the FCC Order 67 

and in other places where broadband is mentioned throughout the FCC Order that the 68 

FCC is not trying to define a new supported service, Access to Broadband Service.  There 69 

is a difference.  Mr. Rubins is proposing that Access to Broadband Service be established 70 

as a supported service and that companies will submit to the Administrator, invoices, 71 

time sheets, etc. which the Administrator will have to interpret to see whether they are 72 

related to Access to Broadband Service.  Neither Mr. Rubins or the Commission should 73 

leave the Administrator the task of defining what that “service” is and whether certain 74 

plan investments and expenses fit within that or not.  The service definition should be 75 

clear enough so that the Administrator has a minimum amount of discretion in 76 

determining whether an item is included or excluded from the definition. 77 

 In its rule the FCC does this with a significant degree of clarity for HCL, ICLS, and LSS.  78 

For example, the rules attending the determination of HCL specifically include over five 79 

pages of rules, which in turn rely on many of the other 82 pages included in Part 36 of the 80 

FCC’s rules which in turn rely on accounts and definitions included in some 136 pages of 81 

Part 32 of the FCC’s rules.  The LSS rule is about three pages long with references again 82 

to Part 32 and Part 36 of its rules.  The ICLS rule also covers about three pages with 83 

references to the common line requirement developed under Part 69, which depends on 84 

both Part 36 and Part 32 of the FCC’s rules.  The level of detail in these rules is strikingly 85 

different from Mr. Rubins’ three different definitions. 86 
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Q. Is Mr. Rubins’ recitation of the FCC’s definition of “broadband” on Lines 211 87 

through 213 consistent with the FCC definition? 88 

A. Not as it relates to rate-of-return carriers.  The FCC requirement for these carriers is to 89 

provide 4Mbps down and 1 Mbps up “upon reasonable request”, which is significantly 90 

different from requiring it everywhere.  Mr. Rubins doesn’t include that phrase in the 91 

definition that he cites. 92 

Q. Will the Connect America Fund (CAF) begin for rate-of-return carriers on July 1, 93 

2012 as Mr. Rubins implies? 94 

A. While the CAF will formally be started on July 1, 2012 as Mr. Rubins indicates, the only 95 

part that will be implemented on that date for rate-of-return carriers is the Recovery 96 

Mechanism in the CAF-ICC.  The FCC has not adopted rules implementing any 97 

broadband recovery elements for rate-of-return carriers and has pushed that off to the 98 

Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.  No order has been issued implementing 99 

broadband CAF provisions for rate-of-return companies. 100 

Q. On Lines 267-270 Mr. Rubins indicates that his proposal for Access to Broadband 101 

Services is consistent with an approach being proposed by the FCC in the FCC 102 

Order.  Is this an accurate portrayal of the portion of the FCC Order that he 103 

references? 104 

A. Mr. Rubins’ specific reference is to Paragraph 1033 of the FCC Order.  In reviewing that 105 

paragraph, one finds that the FCC is describing portions of a proposal put forward by the 106 

Rural Association Group (RAG).  In subsequent paragraphs the FCC requests that 107 

comments be filed on this plan, but it is clearly not a plan put forward and proposed by 108 

the FCC. 109 
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Q. Mr. Rubins at Lines 271-280 said that you were incorrect in your criticism that his 110 

plan would require a company to choose between receiving support for the nine 111 

supported services or Access to Broadband service.  How do you respond to his 112 

criticism? 113 

A. I believe my initial criticism was valid.  While Mr. Rubins states in his most recent 114 

testimony that he could not require such a limitation because it violates the statute which 115 

provides for IUSF for all the supported services.  His statement now is that his plan was 116 

only providing two different ways for a company to determine how much support they 117 

would receive.  While his plan did have that characteristic, he apparently ignores the fact 118 

that his plan also requires that in order for a recipient to receive funding they must 119 

“…produce actual invoices (i.e., economic costs) for capital, installation and 120 

improvement costs for its direct deployment of Access to Broadband Services…”3  121 

Investing funds in the other nine supported services would not meet this requirement of 122 

his proposal, as it stood and was defined at that point in time, and as far as I can tell, at 123 

this point in time. 124 

Q. Do you see the similarity between the FCC’s planned $250 per month limit on USF 125 

support and the GCHC $15.46 affordable rate limit as discussed by Mr. Rubins on 126 

Lines 311 – 315 of his testimony? 127 

A. While they both are “limits” the similarity stops there as the $250 per month limit 128 

imposed by the FCC is a ceiling on the total amount of support a company can receive 129 

while the GCHC limit of $15.46 is a floor amount which a company must “invest” in 130 

order to receive GCHC defined IUSF funding. 131 

                                                           
3 Direct Testimony of Scott Rubins, Lines 232-236. 
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Q. On lines 316-324 of his testimony, Mr. Rubins indicates that he is willing to reduce 132 

his intrastate access rates by “…abiding by the FCC action…”.  Will this include a 133 

reduction in originating intrastate access rates as is proposed in the IITA-AT&T 134 

proposal? 135 

A. No.  Mr. Rubins failed to distinguish in his answer that the “…FCC action…” involves 136 

only the reduction in terminating intrastate access rates and that, at least for the time 137 

being, no intrastate originating access rates are being reduced. 138 

Q. Do you have a further response to Mr. Rubins testimony on Lines 325 through 349 139 

and the Commission’s intent in the Second Interim Order? 140 

A. Yes, I do have some additional comments on that section of the Second Interim Order 141 

and its meaning.  First, I continue to believe that the Commission’s primary concern 142 

about developing the need for support came from the HAI results presented in that case, 143 

which it points out, using the default parameters generated a fund size of $30 million, 144 

which the Commission appears to indicate was larger than it thought was appropriate to 145 

meet the companies’ needs.  Second, the Commission did conclude that the companies 146 

need to demonstrate “…forward looking costs…” (not embedded or invoiced costs) if 147 

they desired to receive funding, that those forward-looking costs shouldn’t be the sole 148 

determinant of the fund.  Third, the Commission did express some concerns about using 149 

rate-of-return information as well with two of the reasons being that it had not seen such 150 

information recently and that there were time constraints on the proceeding, and the third 151 

that the information did not specifically address only the costs of the supported services. 4   152 

                                                           
4 Second Interim Order, Case Nos. 00-0233 and 00-0335 (Consolidated) dated September 18, 2001, pp. 37-38. 
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 In the final results of that proceeding, the Commission did use the forward-looking HAI 153 

costs to determine that funding was needed, and the Schedule 1.01 results to determine 154 

the specific needs of the companies. 155 

Q. On Lines 374-382 of his testimony, Mr. Rubins makes some comparisons between 156 

the GCHC proposal and a proposal in the FCC Order.  What are your comments 157 

regarding this proposal? 158 

A. The comparison Mr. Rubins makes between the GCHC plan and the Rural Association 159 

Group (RAG) plan discussed in the FCC Order is strained at best.  Mr. Rubins suggests 160 

that his $15.46 retail affordable rate is “…in line with…” the $19.25 initial wholesale 161 

benchmark rate discussed in the RAG proposal which increases to $24.75 plus a variable 162 

component in later years, a comparison which is questionable.  Mr. Rubins also 163 

emphasizes that the RAG proposal is based on actual costs.  While the FCC does not 164 

have a statutory framework that requires the use of economic costs, as is the case in 165 

Illinois, the actual costs that are proposed to be used in the RAG proposal are very 166 

different than the GCHC proposal.  GCHC proposes that support be provided for actual 167 

investment (capital) expenditures made for access to broadband service (and possibly 168 

some operating expenses) in a specific year, while the RAG proposal is based on a full 169 

rate-of-return determination of interstate revenue requirements with changing parameters 170 

over time as broadband penetration of customers increases.  The RAG determination of 171 

revenue requirement is much closer to the IITA rate-of-return determination than it is to a 172 

one-time recovery of investment costs in a particular year. 173 
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Q. On Lines 383-391 of his testimony Mr. Rubins adds a new feature to the GCHC 174 

plan, a termination of the IUSF plan after eight years, ostensibly because the FCC 175 

phases out ICC compensation over eight years.  Do you agree with this proposal? 176 

A. No.  While the IITA supports reviewing the interim plan proposed to be adopted in this 177 

proceeding after two years, the IITA is opposed to setting an arbitrary termination for the 178 

IUSF plan.  With the changes the FCC has adopted and is proposing to adopt, the need 179 

for the IUSF fund eight years from now may be more acute than it is now.  We believe 180 

that any decision regarding the potential termination of the IUSF should be made in the 181 

future when the then current conditions can be reviewed to see if it continues to be 182 

necessary to fulfill its legislative purpose.   183 

Q. Mr. Rubins, on Lines 392-403 tries to alleviate your concerns that the GCHC 184 

proposed fund will not provide reimbursement for operating expenses.  Does he, in 185 

fact, alleviate those concerns? 186 

A. No.  First he indicates that the GCHC plan’s “…proposal with regard to what costs may 187 

be recovered for Access to Broadband Service is consistent with the approach of the FCC 188 

in the FCC Order.”  That statement does not, to me, add any clarity.  In the FCC Order, 189 

the FCC maintains, with some additional limits, the HCL and ICLS portions of the 190 

federal USF funds for rate-of-return companies with their ongoing rate-of-return revenue 191 

requirement for developing funding.  The FCC approach for these funds is far different 192 

than the GCHC proposal to base funding on actual current year investments.  Other parts 193 

of the FCC Order, such as the CAF I proposal, base support on short-term current period 194 

types of investments.  Still other parts of the FCC’s order base support amounts on the 195 

results of reverse auctions.  The GCHC proposal seems to be quite different than the 196 
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current FCC proposal for support recovery for rate-of-return companies, so I am 197 

uncertain to what part of the FCC Order Mr. Rubins is comparing the GCHC plan. 198 

 Secondly, Mr. Rubins states “…to the extent that actual costs for maintenance, repairs, or 199 

system monitoring that is an investment in plant that can provide access to advanced 200 

telecommunications…” they may be recovered as Access to Broadband Service.  Under 201 

the FCC’s and the Commission’s accounting rules, maintenance, repairs, and similar 202 

costs are recorded as expenses, not as investments.  In order to more fully ascertain what 203 

Mr. Rubins meant by such expenses that are an “…investment in plant…” the IITA 204 

propounded a data request to Mr. Rubins.  IITA Exhibit 4.1 (GCHC Response to IITA 205 

Data Request 6.12) is the response we received. 206 

Q. What comments do you have in regard to the data request response? 207 

A. It is completely unresponsive and again shows the shallowness of Mr. Rubins’ proposals 208 

and recommendations.  His response does not attempt to answer what expenses under 209 

Part 32 he believes are an “…investment in plant…”, but indicates that he is open to 210 

proposals from others on what his proposal should mean.  He also tries to pass the answer 211 

to the question off to the FCC in stating that “…costs should be recoverable as “Access to 212 

Broadband Service” to the fullest extent allowed for under the FCC’s amendment to 47 213 

C.F.R. § 54.7”.  Since the FCC has not adopted Access to Broadband Service as a 214 

supported service under that section and since it does not address expenses that should be 215 

treated as investments, our question remains unanswered. 216 

Q. At Lines 452-457 of his testimony, Mr. Rubins recommends that even if the 217 

Commission does not adopt Access to Broadband Service as a supported service that 218 
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they clarify that the IUSF may be used for the purposes consistent with 47 C.F.R 219 

§ 54.7.  Do you agree with this proposal? 220 

A. I think that would be a good idea and would add clarity to the purposes for which the 221 

IUSF may and should be used. 222 

Q. Mr. Rubins’ testimony from Lines 405 to 451 discusses the Schedule 1.01s that he 223 

files on behalf of the three GCHC companies as Exhibit GCHC 3.3, 3.4, and 3.5 224 

(“GCHC Schedule 1.01s”) and explains that he is offering them on the possibility 225 

that the Commission might reject the GCHC proposal and continue the IUSF using 226 

the Schedule 1.01 methods.  Do you have concerns with the Exhibits that Mr. 227 

Rubins has offered and his intentions for their use? 228 

A. I have a number of concerns about the Exhibits which I will address later, but first want 229 

to address Mr. Rubins’ apparent intent regarding the Exhibits.  At Lines 416 to 421, he 230 

specifically asks that these exhibits be used to determine IUSF funding for the GCHC 231 

companies if the Commission adopts the IITA proposed method.  That is not so unusual 232 

until it is combined with GCHC responses to a number of IITA data request that clearly 233 

indicate his intent that these GCHC Schedule 1.01s are to be used without any 234 

questioning or modification.  Attached as IITA Group Exhibit 4.2 (GCHC Responses to 235 

IITA Data Requests 6.03, 6.06, 6.09, and 6.14) are the Geneseo Companies’ responses to 236 

a series of IITA data requests asking questions related to the 2010 data contained in the 237 

GCHC Schedule 1.01s filed by Mr. Rubins.  The responses clearly indicate that GCHC 238 

views the GCHC Schedule 1.01s as, in my words, “take it or leave it” analysis.  Here are 239 

two excerpted quotes that appear in each of these four responses, indicating that the 240 
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Geneseo companies will not provide analysis or data responses for any changes in the 241 

GCHC Schedule 1.01s: 242 

GCHC objects to the IITA’s request for information necessary either to 243 
validate or otherwise analyze a GCHC Schedule 1.01.  GCHC states that a 244 
Schedule 1.01 is not appropriate for a determination of IUSF. 245 

In the event that the Commission decides to use Schedules 1.01 in this 246 
proceeding, GCHC believes that only the basic, unadjusted and most current 247 
data available should be used, which is what GCHC included in the Schedules 248 
1.01 submitted as part of its supplemental direct and rebuttal testimony.  Any 249 
IUSF funding provided for GTC by the Commission based upon the Schedule 250 
1.01 methodology should be made on the basis of this information alone. 251 
[emphasis added] 252 

Q. How do you interpret these responses combined with Mr. Rubins testimony 253 

regarding the Exhibits? 254 

A. It appears that Mr. Rubins is saying to take the GCHC Schedule 1.01s exactly as they are 255 

without any changes, or reject them, but they aren’t going to change them or provide any 256 

information to change them. 257 

Q. Is this position consistent with the position taken by GCHC and the Staff in regard 258 

to the GCHC Schedule 1.01s filed by the IITA companies? 259 

A. No.  The IITA companies have provided responses to numerous data requests regarding 260 

their Schedule 1.01s and have made modifications in them to respond to criticisms by 261 

both the Staff and GCHC in their rebuttal testimony.  If GCHC is going to take the 262 

position that it does not have to respond to data requests regarding the GCHC Schedule 263 

1.01s, then it should not be allowed to, in the last round of testimony, introduce evidence 264 

to further support those Schedules. 265 
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Q. In reviewing the Schedule 1.01s filed by Mr. Rubins have you noticed a number of 266 

areas of concern in comparison to those filed by the IITA companies and Frontier in 267 

the most recent round of testimony? 268 

A. I have.  First of all, I note that Mr. Rubins chose a different test period (2010) for the 269 

GCHC Schedule 1.01s than that used by the IITA companies and Frontier.  Mr. Rubins 270 

certainly was aware that all of the other companies were using 2009 as a test period as he 271 

submitted a number of data requests regarding the IITA member companies’ filings.  In 272 

regard to Geneseo and Henry County (whose respective Schedule 1.01s filed by Mr. 273 

Rubins would potentially qualify for IUSF),5 I note further that: 274 

1. Mr. Rubins states, without any explanation, at Lines 444-446, that he made none 275 
of the standard adjustments that the IITA companies made.  One of those standard 276 
adjustments is to impute local revenues between the rates the company is 277 
currently charging and the $20.39 affordable rate adopted by the Commission. 278 

2. The GCHC Schedule 1.01s use an 11.21% rate of return for the companies rather 279 
than the 9.34% rate of return that the IITA companies have proposed and Frontier 280 
has used.  Mr. Rubins has offered no testimony supporting his rate of return. 281 

3. The GCHC Schedule 1.01s do not reflect the 9.5% state income tax rate Staff 282 
Witness Mary Everson recommended, and in the case of Henry County, the 283 
federal income taxes do not reflect the actual rate incurred based on Henry 284 
County’s actual income that Mr. Rubins insisted IITA companies in that 285 
circumstance should make. 286 

4. The GCHC Schedule 1.01s for Geneseo does not correctly reflect in total the 287 
financial information filed with the Commission in its 2010 Annual Report-Form 288 
23A. 289 

5. The GCHC Schedule 1.01s do not reflect any change for the proposed reduction 290 
in originating access rates which Staff Witness Dr. Zolneirek recommended be 291 
reflected in these Schedule 1.01s. 292 

                                                           
5 Although the Cambridge Schedule 1.01 reflects some of these same infirmities, it already indicates that Cambridge 
Telephone Company would not qualify for any support, so I have not included it in my analysis. 
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Q. Please elaborate on the problems caused by not reflecting the standard affordable 293 

rate adjustment on the Schedule 1.01s. 294 

A. The Commission established $20.39 as the affordable rate required by the Illinois statute 295 

as the base for providing IUSF funding.  Companies that don’t actually charge such a rate 296 

need to impute the revenue that would result from charging that rate and subtract it from 297 

any IUSF funding they are requesting.  Although each of Geneseo Telephone Company 298 

and Henry County Telephone Company charge their customers a local rate less than the 299 

affordable rate, the GCHC Schedule 1.01s for Geneseo and Henry County do not impute 300 

that shortfall.   301 

Q. Can you quantify the amount that should have been reflected in these companies 302 

Schedule 1.01s? 303 

A. Yes.  IITA Exhibit 4.3 (GCHC Response to IITA Data Request 2.02) contains GCHC’s 304 

local rates and the number of access lines as of December 31, 2010 which will provide a 305 

reasonable estimate of this adjustment.  For Geneseo it would be (($20.39-$16.75) x 306 

5,931 lines x 12 months) or $259,066.  For Henry County it would be (($20.39-$20.30) x 307 

1,116 lines x 12 months) or $1,205. 308 

Q. Can you comment on the rate of return that Mr. Rubins used in the GCHC 309 

Schedule 1.01s? 310 

A. Yes.  The IITA companies initially filed their Schedule 1.01s using a 11.21% rate of 311 

return, but I made adjustments in my exhibits referred to hereafter to reduce the requested 312 

rate of return to 9.34%.  No party has objected to the 9.34% rate of return, but no one, 313 

other than GCHC is requesting an 11.21% rate of return. 314 
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Q. In your item #4 above you state that Geneseo has not used all the financial 315 

information from its 2010 annual report 23A on the Geneseo Schedule 1.01, GCHC 316 

Exhibit 3.03.  Can you elaborate on this statement? 317 

A. It appears to me that a rather significant error was made on the GCHC Exhibit 3.03 for 318 

Geneseo.  Line 18 of Page 1 of that Exhibit which reflects Account 7100 shows a value 319 

of zero.  I have attached as IITA Exhibit 4.4 a copy of Page 12 of the Annual Report of 320 

Geneseo Telephone Company for December 31, 2010, which, on Line 2, shows a value 321 

of $627,571 of income for account 7100.  Had that number been correctly included in 322 

Geneseo Schedule 1.01, GCHC Exhibit 3.03, it would have eliminated any need for 323 

Geneseo IUSF funding using a correct Schedule 1.01. 324 

Q. Can you make corrections to the Schedule 1.01s that Mr. Rubins filed for Geneseo 325 

and Henry County to reflect the amounts you have identified? 326 

A. I can reflect those amounts to develop revised Schedule 1.01s for Geneseo and Henry 327 

County, though they do not reflect other items that might be in need of adjustment.  IITA 328 

Exhibit 4.5 is a revised Schedule 1.01 for Geneseo that reflects the changes for that 329 

company.  Rather than showing a need for IUSF funding of $520,637 it shows an over 330 

earnings amount of $554,321.  Exhibit 4.6 is a revised Schedule 1.01 for Henry County 331 

that reflects the changes for that company.  Rather than showing a need for IUSF funding 332 

of $182,984 it shows a funding need of $139,402.  IITA Exhibit 4.7 (Master Effective 333 

Tax Rate Calculation-Henry County-2010) shows the calculation of the effective federal 334 

tax rate for Henry County. 335 
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Q. Is there a potential that other adjustments should be made to the GCHC Schedule 336 

1.01s beyond those that you have reflected? 337 

A. There is that potential.  In reviewing the information that we have gotten from certain 338 

data request response, there are questions as to whether GCHC is appropriately allocating 339 

expenses and investments between regulated and non-regulated operations.  In IITA 340 

Group Exhibit 4.8 (GCHC Responses to IITA Data Requests 6.01 and 6.07), the Geneseo 341 

companies provide identical responses to the IITA for Geneseo and Henry County.  In 342 

both responses, the GCHC companies answer “no” when asked if the joint and common 343 

costs and expenses for non-regulated services are allocated between the company’s 344 

regulated and non-regulated operations.  This suggests that there may be non-regulated 345 

expenses that were not properly put into non-regulated accounts. 346 

 IITA Exhibit 4.9 (GCHC Response to IITA Data Request 6.10) contains the GCHC 347 

companies’ response about the accounting for revenues from ADSL service.  The GCHC 348 

companies reported that the Revenue from Broadband Service for 2010 was recorded on 349 

the books of Henry County Telephone Company as non-regulated in the amount of 350 

$171,822.  For most telephone companies, ADSL service is provided as a regulated 351 

transmission service to an ISP which then provides internet access service.  In most cases 352 

the ADSL service transmission revenues are therefore recorded as regulated revenues to 353 

offset the regulated investments in outside plant and DSL transmission equipment.  While 354 

it is possible that Henry County may be operated in a different manner than this, it 355 

certainly raises a question in my mind as to whether there is an appropriate matching of 356 

regulated expenses and investments to regulated revenues 357 
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Q. Given the differences between the GCHC Schedule 1.01s Mr. Rubins filed, which do 358 

not reflect the items you have mentioned, and the impacts shown in IITA Exhibits 359 

4.5 and 4.6, how do you believe the Commission should respond to the GCHC 360 

Schedule 1.01s? 361 

A. I believe the Commission should reject them as not being appropriate representations of 362 

the support that the GCHC companies should receive if the Commission adopts the 363 

Schedule 1.01 method. 364 

Q. Have you reviewed the testimony of Mr. Jack Phillips on behalf of Frontier? 365 

A. I have given it a broad, but not a detailed review. 366 

Q. Do the Exhibits Mr. Phillips provides in regard to the potential funding for the 367 

Frontier Companies comport with the Schedule 1.01s filed by the IITA companies? 368 

A. Mr. Phillips’ Schedule 1.01s appear to do so using the same rate of return, standard 369 

adjustments, and the 2009 test period. 370 

Q. Does the IITA have any objections to the amount that AT&T and Frontier have 371 

agreed on regarding limited distribution of IUSF funds to the Frontier companies at 372 

the present time?  373 

A. The IITA does not have any objections as long as the payments to Frontier do not, in any 374 

way, reduce payments from the IUSF that would be made to the IITA companies. 375 

Q. Does this conclude your further rebuttal testimony? 376 

A. Yes.  It does. 377 


